IFRS 12 “Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities” requires
disclosure of information on the nature of, and risks
associated with, interests in other entities; and the
effects of those interests on the primary financial
statements.

Upon further review, a US$ 5.7 million reclassification
within the post of Net Equity – crediting the Cash-Flow
Hedging reserve from Retained Earnings - on January 1,
2013 was performed: it concerned the valuation of an
interest rate swap that was closed and renegotiated in
2011, in order to make such assessment consistent with
the current accounting procedures.

IFRIC 21 sets out the accounting for an obligation to pay
a levy if that liability is within the scope of IAS 37
Provisions. The interpretation addresses what the
obligating event is that gives rise to pay a levy and when
should a liability be recognised. This standard became
effective for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2014. The Group is not currently subjected to
significant levies so the impact on the Group is not
material.

54 | d’Amico International Shipping S.A.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
US$ Thousand YE 2013 Adjustment January YE 2013

as reported to December 2013 Adjusted

Revenue 293,384 - 293,384

Voyage costs (102,193) 18 (102,175)

TIME CHARTER EQUIVALENT EARNINGS 191,191 18 191,209
Time charter hire costs (91,425) (5,765) (97,190)

Other direct operating costs (54,219) 2,467 (51,752)

General and administrative costs (15,442) 157 (15,285)

Other operating income 1,943 (60) 1,883

Result from disposal of vessels 13,947 - 13,947

EBITDA 45,995 (3,183) 42,812
Depreciation (32,274) 1,813 (30,461)

EBIT 13,721 (1,370) 12,351
Net financial income (charges) 7,052 (5,640) 1,412

PROFIT (LOSS)  BEFORE TAX 20,773 (7,010) 13,763
Income taxes (1,920) 5 (1,915)

Result of the JV - (7) (7)

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 18,853 (7,012) 11,841

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
US$ Thousand YE 2013 Adjustment January YE 2013

as reported to December 2013 Adjusted

Profit or loss for the period 18,853 (7,012) 11,841

Cash-flow hedges 3,719 (1,541) 2,178

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 22,572 (8,553) 14,019

That change, together with the retrospective
application of IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, resulted in
the following adjustments being made to the figures for
the prior-year periods disclosed in the Statement of

Profit or Loss and Other comprehensive income, the
Statement of financial position and the Statement of
cash-flow.

2014 Annual Report | 55

d’Amico International Shipping Group

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
US$ Thousand 31 December 2013 Adjustment  31 December 2013

as reported 31 December 2013 Adjusted

ASSETS
Tangible assets 529,362 (35,501) 493,861

Investments in associates - 3,133 3,133

Other Non-current financial assets 686 21,857 22,543

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 530,048 (10,511) 519,537
Inventories 15,029 (1,675) 13,354

Receivables and other current assets 34,812 (3,286) 31,526

Other current financial assets 1,333 - 1,333

Cash and cash equivalents 34,684 (1,514) 33,170

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 85,858 (6,475) 79,383
TOTAL ASSETS 615,906 (16,986) 598,920
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 35,988 - 35,988

Retained earnings 31,292 12,085 43,377

Other reserves 249,417 (6,185) 243,232

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 316,697 5,900 322,597
Banks and other lenders 236,842 (14,191) 222,651

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 236,842 (14,191) 222,651
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Banks and other lenders 15,881 (2,513) 13,368

Payables and other current liabilities 36,888 (6,182) 30,706

Other current financial liabilities 8,612 - 8,612

Current tax payable 986 - 986

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 62,367 (8,696) 53,672
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 615,906 (16,986) 598,920

56 | d’Amico International Shipping S.A.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
US$ Thousand YE 2013 Adjustment January YE 2013

as reported to December 2013 Adjusted

Cash flow from operating activities 39,104 (2,617) 36,487

Cash flow from investing activities (48,859) (424) (49,283)

Cash flow from financing activities (72,896) 3,205 (69,691)

CHANGE IN CASH BALANCE (82,651) 164 (82,487)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 117,617 (1,960) 115,657

Exchange gain/(loss) on cash and cash equivalents (282) 282 -

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END
OF THE PERIOD 34,684 (1,514) 33,170

Amendments to IAS 32 – Financial Instruments:
Presentation / Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities DIS adopted these amendments effective
January 1, 2014. They clarify the application of certain
offsetting criteria for financial assets and financial
liabilities, to be applied retrospectively. No significant
effect arose from the application of these amendments
to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Amendments to IAS 36 - Recoverable Amount
Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets: disclosure of
information about the recoverable amount of impaired
assets if that amount is based on fair value less cost of